
 

 
1 
 

Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY 

tel 01277 312 500   fax 01277 312 743   minicom 01277 312 809   www.brentwood.gov.uk 

 

 

Planning and Development Control 
Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Part One 
 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
 
Tuesday, 3 March 2015 at 7.00 pm 
 
Membership (Quorum – 3) 
 
Councillors 
 
Cllrs Baker (Chair), Mynott (Vice-Chair), Carter, Cloke, Mrs Cohen, Mrs Henwood, 
Mrs Hones, Hossack, McCheyne, Morrissey and Mrs Squirrell 
 
Committee Co-ordinator: Claire Hayden (01277 312741) 
 
Additional Information: 
 
Substitutes 
Where a Member cannot attend a meeting, he or she will contact the Committee 
Administrator by 5.00pm on the day before the meeting to let them know this and to confirm 
who will be coming in their place. 
 
The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the 
substitution shall cease at the end of the meeting. 
 
Substitutes for quasi judicial Committees must be drawn from members who have received 
training in quasi-judicial decision making. If a casual vacancy occurs on a quasi judicial 
Committee it will not be filled until the nominated member has been trained. 
 
Rights to attend and speak 
Any Member may attend any body to which Council Procedure Rules apply. 
 
A Member who is not a member of the committee may speak at the meeting. The Member 
may speak at the Chair’s discretion, it being the expectation that a member will be allowed to 
speak on a ward matter. 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 

 



 
3 

 

Rights to attend and speak 
Any Member may attend any body to which these Procedure Rules apply. 
 
A Member who is not a member of the committee may speak at the meeting if they have 
given prior notification by no later than one working day before the meeting to the Chair and 
advised them of the substance of their proposed contribution. 
 
The member may speak at the Chair’s discretion, it being the expectation that 
[...]
JACENT TO 

GARAGES AT 49 SIR 
FRANCIS WAY 
BRENTWOOD ESSEX  
 
CREATION OF A 
GRASSCRETE SURFACE 
FOR CAR PARKING 
SPACES ON GRASS 
VERGE, WITH THE 
INCLUSION OF TIMBER 
POSTS AND FLUSH 
CONCRETE KERBING. 
 
APPLICATION NO: 
14/01494/BBC 
 
 

Brentwood West 
 

19 - 26 

4   Modern Planning Service 
 

All Wards 
 

27 - 44 

5   Planning and Building 
Control Fees and Charges 
Review 
 

All Wards 
 

45 - 52 

6   Enforcement Plan 
Adoption Report 
 

All Wards 
 

53 - 70 

7   Cottage Garden, Beads 
Hall Lane, Brentwood - 
14/01069/FUL 
 

Pilgrims Hatch 
 

71 - 86 

8   Urgent business   



 
10 

 

  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Acting Chief Executive 
 
Town Hall 
Brentwood, Essex 
23.02.2015 

 
 



 

271 
 

 
 

Minutes 

 
 
 
Planning and Development Control Committee 
Tuesday, 3rd February, 2015 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Baker (Chair) 
Cllr Mynott (Mayor) 
Cllr Carter 
Cllr Cloke 
Cllr Mrs Cohen 
 

Cllr Mrs Henwood 
Cllr Mrs Hones 
Cllr McCheyne 
Cllr Morrissey 
 

 
Substitute Present 
 
Cllr Lloyd (substituting for Mrs Squirrell) 
Cllr Reed (substituting for Hossack) 
 
Also Present 
 
Cllr Foan   West Horndon Parish Council 
Cllr Harman   Herongate and Ingrave Parish Council 
 
Officers Present 
 
Philip Cunliffe-Jones Planning Solicitor 
Gordon Glenday Head of Planning & Development 
Claire Hayden Governance and Member Support Officer 
Kathryn Mathews Senior Planning Officer 
Paulette McAllister Design & Conservation Officer 
Caroline McCaffrey Development Management Team Leader 
Hillary Gore Highways Representative 
 

 
 

427. Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absences were received by Cllrs Mrs Squirrell, Cllr Lloyd 
substituted and Cllr Hossack, Cllr Reed substituted. 
  
  
 

428. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 11



272 

The minutes if the meeting held on 6th January 2015 were signed by the Chair 
as a correct record. 
 

429. CONSTRUCTION OF 27 RESIDENTIAL RETIREMENT FLATS WITH 
COMMUNAL FACILITIES;  SEPARATE STA
[...]
s application was withdrawn. The Committee were informed that the cost 
of the interceptor of pollutants required by the Water Authority was considered 
prohibitive by the applicant for this proposed development. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

431. 90 RAYLEIGH ROAD HUTTON ESSEX CM13 1BH 
 
SINGLE STOREY REAR EXTENSION 

Page 14



275 

 
APPLICATION NO: 14/01374/BBC 
  
 
A motion was MOVED by Cllr Baker and SECONDED by Cllr Mynott that the 
application be approved. 
  
For:                 Cllrs Baker, Carter, Cloke, Mrs Cohen, Mrs Henwood, Mrs 
                       Hones, Lloyd, McCheyne, Morrissey, Mynott and Reed (11) 
  
Against:         (0) 
  
Abstain:         (0) 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY that planning permission approved, subject to 
the following conditions. 
  
  
1          TIM01 Standard Time - Full 
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission. 
  
Reason:  To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004. 
  
2          DRA02A        Development in accordance with drawings 
Unless formally permitted by the local planning authority the development 
hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete accordance with 
the approved drawing(s) listed above and specifications.  
  
Reason:  To ensure that the development is as permitted by the local planning 
authority and for the avoidance of doubt. 
  
3          MAT03           Materials to match 
The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the 
building hereby permitted shall match those used in the existing building. 
  
Reason:  In order to safeguard the character and appearance of the area. 
  
4          U09331           
Notwithstanding the details on the drawings submitted the ground floor flank 
window on west elevation shall be:- a) glazed using obscured glass to a 
minimum of level 3 of the "Pilk
[...]
r adoption.     
  
There was no formal vote but Members indicated agreement. 
  
 

433. Government Consultation on Starter Homes  
 
The Government is consulting on a change to national planning policy to 

promote Starter Homes Exception sites.  The report outlined the proposed 

changes and suggested a response to the twelve specific questions in the 

Consultation paper, with some context of Brentwood’s housing needs 

  

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY to: 

  

1.     That approval of a letter of response from the Acting Chief Executive 

be delegated to  the Head of Planning in consultation with the Chair 

and Vice-Chair of the Committee taking account of views expressed.  

Page 16



277 

(Cllr Lloyd declared a non-pecuniary interest by virtue of his employment at a 

local Mortgage packaging company).  

  
 

434. Urgent business  
 
There was no items of Urgent Business. 
  
 

 
 
   

 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



  

SITE PLAN ATTACHED 

 

03. LAND ADJACENT TO GARAGES AT 49 SIR FRANCIS WAY BRENTWOOD 
ESSEX  

 
CREATION OF A GRASSCRETE SURFACE FOR CAR PARKING SPACES ON 
GRASS VERGE, WITH THE INCLUSION OF TIMBER POSTS AND FLUSH 
CONCRETE KERBING. 

 
APPLICATION NO: 14/01494/BBC 

 

WARD Brentwood West 
8/13 WEEK 
DATE 

04.02.2016 

  
  

PARISH 
 

POLICIES 
 NPPF  NPPG  
CP1  T5  

  
  

CASE OFFICER Mr Jonathan Binks 
 

 
Drawing no(s) 
relevant to this 
decision: 

 001 ;  002 ;  BBC/SFW/01  - EXISTING ;  BBC/SFW/02 - 
PROPOSED ;  
 

 
1. Proposals 

 
Planning permission is sought for the creation of an approximate 90.1sq metre total 
grasscrete surface for the provision of un-marked parking spaces at Sir Francis Way, 
Warley. The proposal will partly replace an existing grasscrete surface (38.2sqm) and 
partly replace a grass verge. The proposal includes flush set concrete kerbing for 
vehicle access to the spaces and the provision of 9 additional timber posts (12 total). 
The posts would be set 1.2 metres apart 
[...]
ll of the proposed spaces 
would meet the required clearance distances by a significant amount. This would only 
become an issue if cars were parked at 90 degrees to the highway, and all the spaces 
were occupied in this instance certain vehicles may not be able to readily release 
from the spaces. 
 

Page 22



  

If the development were not to be approved, anecdotal evidence suggests that this 
part of the verge would continue to be used as an informal  parking area and the 
damage to the surface would continue. The spaces would be unmarked and the 
occupiers would be free to park at different orientations. It is considered the verge will 
be used for parking regardless of the outcome. 
 
The proposal would provide additional space for informal parking area that provides 
for overflow from the nearby residential flats and houses. The setting down of 
grasscrete would provide some projection of the grass area however a tree would 
need to be felled.  It is recommended the proposal would have an some 
improvement on the visual amenity of the area, and permission is therefore 
recommended. 
 

7. Recommendation 
 

The Application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions:-  
 
1 TIM01 Standard Time - Full 
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason:  To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as 
amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2 DRA01A Development in accordance with drawings 
The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete 
accordance with the approved drawing(s) listed above and specifications. 
 
Reason:  To ensure that the development is as permitted by the local planning 
authority and for the avoidance of doubt. 
 
Informative(s) 
 
1 INF01 
Reason for approval: The proposal would accord with the relevant policies of the 
development plan as set out below. 
 
2 INF04 
Th
[...]
tion to full Council, where necessary 
 

1.2 The proposals focus on the current system of delegation of decisions of 
planning applications and enforcement cases and sets out an alternative 
process as explained in the Appendices to this Report.   

 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 That all planning decisions to be delegated to the Head of Planning 
other than for those retained to the Committee, or referred to as set 
out in the revised delegation arrangements and call-in referral  
protocols. 
 

2.2 The replacement of the weekly list production by email alert of 
validated applications and method of call-in of planning applications 
by Ward Members, Parish Councils or Chair /Vice Chair to 
Committee. 

 
2.3 That enforcement issues (including injunctions/stop notices/ 

prosecutions and listed building offences) be determined having 
regard to the Planning Enforcement Plan when adopted. 

 
2.4 That revised planning protocols, delegation arrangements and other 

Constitutional changes to implement the above are recommended to 
the Council meeting on the 25th March 2015. 

 
2.5 That the Head of Planning in consultation with the Chair of Planning 

and Development Committee be authorised to make any non 
material changes needed to the Appendices before publication. 

 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 27



 
3. Introduction and Background 

 
3.1 The planning system has changed considerably since the 1980’s; the  

thrust of current government thinking is a ‘positive and proactive’ 
approach by local planning authorities when engaging with applicants and 
an emphasis on finding solutions to problems, encouraging the delivery of 
sustainable development.  A modern planning service no longer seeks to 
restrict or ‘control’ development but to manage the process from the 
conception of a scheme at pre-application stage, to its delivery and 
compliance. Public participation entails a service to the public as well as 
applicants for permission, and use of technology is essentia
[...]

• Flooding 

• Crime and Fear of Crime 

• Financial Matters 

• Trees 

• Noise 

• Personal Hardship 

• Parking 

• Precedent /Consistency 

Pre- application meetings are confidential.  Ward Councillors may attend and ask 

questions (whether Members of the Planning Committee or not) but must not 

express views on the proposal to the developer applicant.  The Information 

Commissioner Guidance is that the formal advice of the Local Planning Authority 

after pre-application meetings is to be made available free of charge upon 

requests made under the Environmental Information Regulations. 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix D

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

3rd March 2015   
 
Planning and Development Committee 
 
Planning and Building Control Fees and Charges Review 
 
 

 
 

Report of:  Gordon Glenday, Head of Planning and Development 
 
Wards Affected: All 
 
This report is:  Public 
 

 
1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1 This report reviews the Council’s Planning and Building Control non-

statutory fees and charges.  The current fees and charges have been 
benchmarked against the rates charged in other Essex councils and some 
East London Boroughs to gauge how Brentwood’s rates compare with 
similar services elsewhere in the area.  
 

1.2 The evidence suggests that Brentwood is currently undercharging for the 
planning and building control services it provides.  It is therefore proposed 
to increase the planning and building control fees and charges to a more 
appropriate level given the level of service currently offered.  It is also 
proposed to review the planning and building control fees annually to 
ensure they reflect the services provided and prevalent market conditions 
in the development industry.  It is important for the Council to undertake 
an annual review of fees and charges moving forward as Council budgets 
continue to reduce and the need to increase income external sources 
such as fees and charges becomes increasingly important. 

 
1.3 This report does not propose to increase the photocopying charges for 

Planning and Building Control. 
 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1  That the Council’s Planning and Building Control non-statutory fees 
and charges be amended to the rates outlined in paragraph 4.3 of 
this report, with effect from 1 April 2015. 
 

2.2 That all Planning and Building Control non-statutory fees and 
charges are reviewed annually and revised where appropriate, as 
agreed by Head of Planning and Development and the Chair of the 
Planning and Development Committee. 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 45



2.3  That in relation to recovery of costs relating to the inspection and 
monitoring of Section 106 Agreements, standard clauses be 
introduced with the agreement of the Head of Planning and Chair of 
Planning and Development. 

 
 

3. Introduction and Background 
 

3.1 Local authorities charge for the planning and building control services they 
provide. Certain fees and charges such as planning application fees are 
set by central government and so cannot be changed at the local level.  
However, other fees and charges such as pre-planning application advice 
to developers is not a statutory function and so can be charged as it is up 
to the developer whether or not to utilise such services. Consequently, 
fees for these non-statutory services can be set by the Council.  However, 
the rates set need to be reasonable and broadly reflect the cost of 
providing the service. 
 

3.2 Brentwood’s Planning and Building Control non-statutory fees and 
charges have not been reviewed or updated since May 2010.  This report 
has considered the fees currently charged by the Council compared with 
some neighbouring Essex and London boroughs to give an idea of the 
varying rates charged in similar authorities.  Rates across other councils 
vary depending upon the cost and level of service provided. 
 

3.3 Given the Council’s on-goin
[...]
rnal consultations, and provides an update on a Government 
fund for Legal injunctions where bidding Local Authorities must have an 
adopted enforcement plan for three months prior to bidding. 
 

1.2 There are resource management issues to be addressed.  A scoring chart 
for assessing harm and expediency for taking action is now recommended 
for inclusion in the Enforcement Plan.  New procedures are required for 
recording decisions taken and better use should be made of technology 
support.  A complete review of protected trees is needed, revoking in a 
systematic phased programme of existing protection orders and replacing 
immediately revoked orders by fewer but up to date Tree Preservation 
Orders. 

 
1.3 The report recommends that subject to the Committee’s decision on the 

proposals set out in this report, the Enforcement Plan be recommended to 
the Council for adoption as amended, with additional recommendations as 
to delegation, reporting, technology, tree protection and performance 
reviews. 
 
 

2. Recommendation(s) 
 

2.1 That subject to the Committee’s decisions on the issues set out at 
paragraph 4.8 – 4.12 the Planning Enforcement Plan as amended be 
recommended to Full Council for adoption on 26th March with effect 
from 1st April 2015; 
 

2.2 That the eligibility criteria (Appendix A of the report) for the Planning 
Enforcement fund for authorities which have adopted an 
enforcement plan and wish to bid for funding assistance for a Court 
injunction be noted; 

 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 53



 
 

2.3 That the Full Council be recommended to delegate to the Head of 
Planning and Development and in his absence the Team Leaders of 
Development Management and Planning Policy all planning 
enforcement decisions subject to the plan, including all types of 
stop notices, all types of injunctions and prosecutions, in 
consultation with the Chair or Vice-Chair and taking such other 
advice as may be practicable and appropriate and with a record 
made i
[...]
outside the Borough when consulted by other Local Planning 
Authorities. 

 
(d) To determine fees and charges relevant to the Committee 

 

Page 91



Page 92

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	3 LAND ADJACENT TO GARAGES AT 49 SIR FRANCIS WAY BRENTWOOD ESSEX   CREATION OF A GRASSCRETE SURFACE FOR CAR PARKING SPACES ON GRASS VERGE, WITH THE INCLUSION OF TIMBER POSTS AND FLUSH CONCRETE KERBING.  APPLICATION NO: 14/01494/BBC
	Item 03 - 1401494BBC map

	4 Modern Planning Service
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	5 Planning and Building Control Fees and Charges Review
	6 Enforcement Plan Adoption Report
	Appendix a
	Appendix b
	Appendix c

	7 Cottage Garden, Beads Hall Lane, Brentwood - 14/01069/FUL
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	
	



Minutes of the meeting


 

297 
 

 
 

Minutes 

 
 
 
Planning and Development Control Committee 
Tuesday, 3rd March, 2015 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Baker (Chair) 
Cllr Mynott (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Carter 
Cllr Cloke 
Cllr Mrs Hones 
Cllr Hossack 
 

Cllr McCheyne 
Cllr Morrissey 
Cllr Parker 
 

Apologies 
 
Cllr Mrs Henwood 
Cllr Mrs Squirrell 
Cllr Mrs Cohen 
 
  
Substitute Present 
Cllr Parker (Substituting for Cllr Mrs Henwood) 
Cllr Aspinell (Substituting for Cllr Mrs Squirrell) 
Cllr Chilvers (Substituting for Cllr Mrs Cohen) 
 
 
Also Present 
Cllr Le-Surf 
Cllr Tee 
Cllr Foan – West Horndon Parish Council 
 
Officers Present 
 
Philip Cunliffe-Jones Planning Solicitor 
Gordon Glenday Head of Planning & Development 
Claire Hayden Governance and Member Support Officer 
Caroline McCaffrey Development Management Team Leader 
David Carter 
Jonathan Binks 

Senior EHO (Team Leader) 
Planning Assistant 

Carole Vint            Customer Services Team Leader 
Dean Baker            Enforcement Officer 
 

 
 



298 

467. Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received by Cllr Mrs Henwood, Cllr Parker 
substituted.  Cllr Mrs Cohen, Cllr Chilvers substituted and Cllr Mrs Squirrell, 
Cllr Aspinell substituted. 
  
 

468. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 3rd February 2015 were agreed and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record, subject to amendment to Cllr Mynott’s 
title, from Mayor to Vice-Chair. 
  
 

469. Planning Application and Matters  
 
The Chair reminded those present of the procedure to be followed in order to 
allow the public, etc, to speak at the meeting, where requisite notice had been 
given. 
  
Nothwithstanding any comments made by the public, etc, Members were 
reminded that they had to base their decision on the material planning 
considerations appertaining to each application. 
  
  
 

470. LAND ADJACENT TO GARAGES AT 49 SIR FRANCIS WAY 
BRENTWOOD ESSEX  
 
CREATION OF A GRASSCRETE SURFACE FOR CAR PARKING SPACES 
ON GRASS VERGE, WITH THE INCLUSION OF TIMBER POSTS AND 
FLUSH CONCRETE KERBING. 
 
APPLICATION NO: 14/01494/BBC 
  
 
A Ward Member spoke in support of the application. 
  
A member raised concerns on the parking bays being used by commuters, as 
they are situated in walk distance to Brentwood Station. 
  
Members asked for a parking restriction to residents of Sir Francis Way be 
applied. 
  
A Motion was MOVED by Cllr Chilvers and SECONDED by Cllr Baker that 
planning permission be approved. 
  
For:                 Cllr Aspinell, Baker, Chilvers, Cloke, Hossack, Mrs Hones, 
                       McCheyne, Morrissey, Mynott and Parker (10) 
  



299 

Against:         (0) 
  
Abstain:         (0) 
  
Cllr Carter was not present for this item and therefore did not take part in the 
vote. 
  
RESOLVED that planning permission is approved, subject to the following 
conditions. 
  
  
1          TIM01 Standard Time - Full 
            The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the           
            expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 
  
            Reason:  To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country 
 Planning    Act 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
 Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
  
2          DRA01A   Development in accordance with drawings 
            The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in 
            complete accordance with the approved drawing(s) listed above and    
 specifications. 
  
 Reason:  To ensure that the development is as permitted by the local 
 planning authority and for the avoidance of doubt. 
  
 

471. Modern Planning Service  
 
The report laid out proposals to improve delivery of the Council’s planning 
services for recommendation to Full Council, where necessary  

The proposals are for early engagement of Members by an e-mail alert of 
valid applications in the Ward or Parish to be sent daily at 9 p.m. - before 
neighbour notifications are received. Members who wish to track progress of 
an application will be provided with status updates throughout its progress. 
Members can register an interest in any application, but only Ward Members 
and the Chair Vice-Chair would be able to request Call-In with a revised pro 
forma.  The Chair would have the final decision after discussion with the Head 
of Planning.     

Training and Guidance Notes to be new system will be circulated and given to 
all Members and Parish Councils who request them. 

A Member informed the Chair of his visit to Eastbourne Council to view recent 
transformation within their  Planning Department. The Chair suggested that 
the Committee extend an invitation to Eastbourne Council to learn about their 
process of transformation. 



300 

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Baker and SECONDED by Cllr Mynott to 
approve the recommendation set out in the report. 

  
For:                 Cllr Aspinell, Baker, Carter, Chilvers, Cloke, Hossack, Mrs 
                       Hones, McCheyne, Morrissey, Mynott and Parker (11) 
  
Against:         (0) 
  
Abstain:         (0) 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY 
  
1.    That all planning decisions to be delegated to the Head of Planning 

other than for those retained to the Committee, or referred to the 
Committee, as set out in the revised delegation arrangements and 
call-in referral  protocols. 

2.    The replacement of the weekly list production by email alert of 
validated applications and method of call-in of planning applications 
by Ward Members, Parish Councils or Chair /Vice Chair to 
Committee. 

3.    That enforcement issues (including injunctions/stop notices/ 
prosecutions and listed building offences) be determined having 
regard to the Planning Enforcement Plan when adopted. 

4.   That revised planning protocols, delegation arrangements and other 
Constitutional changes to implement the above are recommended to 
the Council meeting on the 24th March 2015. 

5.    That the Head of Planning in consultation with the Chair of Planning 
and Development Committee be authorised to make any non material 
changes needed to the Appendices before publication. 

  
 

472. Planning and Building Control Fees and Charges Review  
 
The report reviewed the Council’s Planning and Building Control non-statutory 

fees and charges.  Current fees and charges had been benchmarked against 

the rates charged in other Essex councils and some East London Boroughs to 

gauge how Brentwood’s rates compare with similar services elsewhere in the 

area.   

The evidence suggests that Brentwood is currently undercharging for the 

planning and building control services it provides.  It is therefore proposed to 

increase the planning and building control fees and charges to a more 

appropriate level given the level of service currently offered.  It is also 

proposed to review the planning and building control fees annually to ensure 



301 

they reflect the services provided and prevalent market conditions in the 

development industry.  It is important for the Council to undertake an annual 

review of fees and charges moving forward as Council budgets continue to 

reduce and the need to increase income external sources such as fees and 

charges becomes increasingly important. The need for high quality and cost 

effective services, and for the modern planning service outlined on the three 

linked reports to the Committee, require an expansion of advice and reduction 

of tasks which delay efficiency or the achievement of key performance 

indicators 

No increase in photocopying charges for Planning or  Building Control is 

proposed. 

  

A very recent ruling in the High Court has struck out a fixed tariff monitoring 

fee of 5% in the administration of Section 106 Agreements. Examples of 

alternative practices in other authorities including that of the City of Newcastle 

were now being examined for best practice of recovery of inspection and 

monitoring costs where required and appropriate  in Section 106 Agreements  

  
After a brief discussion a motion was MOVED by Cllr Aspinell and 
SECONDED by Cllr Baker to approve the recommendations set out in the 
report. 
  
For:                 Cllr Aspinell, Baker, Carter, Chilvers, Cloke, Hossack, Mrs 
                       Hones, McCheyne, Morrissey, Mynott and Parker (11) 
  
Against:         (0) 
  
Abstain:         (0) 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY   
  
1.                That the Council’s Planning and Building Control non-statutory 

fees and charges be amended to the rates outlined in paragraph 

4.3 of the report, with effect from 1 April 2015.  

2.               That all Planning and Building Control non-statutory fees and    

 charges are reviewed annually and revised where appropriate, as 

 agreed by Head of Planning and Development and the Chair of the 

 Planning and Development Committee. 

3.               That in relation to recovery of costs relating to the inspection and 

monitoring of Section 106 Agreements, standard clauses be 

introduced with the agreement of the Head of Planning and Chair 

of Planning and Development. 

  



302 

  
  
  
 

473. Enforcement Plan Adoption Report  
 
The report set out responses to the consultation Draft Enforcement Plan, 
including internal consultations, and provided an update on a Government 
fund for Legal injunctions. Bidding Local Authorities must have an adopted 
enforcement plan for three months prior to bidding for financial support for 
injunctions under planning powers. 
  
A scoring chart for assessing harm and expediency for taking action is  

recommended for inclusion in the Enforcement Plan with amendments to 

ensure that Government on-line and Best Practice Guidance is also fully 

referenced.  New procedures are also required for recording enforcement 

decisions taken pursuant to the Openness of Local Government Bodies 

Regulations 2014 and published on the web site.   

  
The report recommended that subject to the Committee’s decision on the 

proposals set out in the report, the Enforcement Plan be recommended to the 

Council for adoption as amended, with additional recommendations as to 

delegation, reporting, technology, tree protection and performance reviews 

and a revised recommendation 2.3. 

A Member expressed concern that in the absence of a paper weekly list an 

alternative means of keeping Ward Members informed of the position should 

be devised.  

After a full discussion a motion was MOVED by Cllr Baker and SECONDED 

by Cllr Mynott, subject to change to recommendation 2.3 to approve the 

recommendations set out in the report. 

For:             Cllr. Aspinell, Baker, Carter, Chilvers, Cloke, Hossack,  Mrs  

          Hones, McCheyne, Morrissey, Mynott and Parker (11) 

Against:      (0) 

 Abstain:      (0) 

 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY 

 1.        That the Planning Enforcement Plan be amended as agreed and  
            recommended to the Full Council on 24th March for adoption with  
            effect from 1st April 2015; 
 

  



303 

2.         That the eligibility criteria (Appendix A of the Report) for the  
             Planning Enforcement fund for authorities which have adopted  
             an enforcement plan and wish to bid for funding assistance for a  
             Court injunction be noted; 
  
3.          That the Full Council be recommended to delegate to the Head of  

Planning and Development, and in his absence to either the 
Team Leader of Development Management or Planning Policy, all 
planning enforcement decisions subject to the Enforcement 
Plan. Decisions to recommend any type of stop notice, injunction 
or prosecution action shall not be taken under delegated 
authority except after consultation with the Chair or Vice-Chair of 
the Planning and Development Control Committee and having 
regard to such advice as may be practicable and appropriate.  A 
record of all enforcement decisions taken shall be made in 
accordance with Appendix B; 
 

4.         That the use of technology, including the adoption of Middleware, 

be progressed for pre-applications, local requirements and 

enforcement complaints; 

5.          That a review of Enforcement Plan operation be considered 

annually by the Committee. 

474. Cottage Garden, Beads Hall Lane, Brentwood - 14/01069/FUL  
 
The report to the Committee at its January meeting was re-presented with an 
update which examined the status of the land as Previously Developed Land 
(“PDL” or brownfield land) within the definition in the glossary to the NPPF.  
Photographs were displayed showing the remains of a building and the site 
and the wider landscape.  The previous report had considered the planning 
issues if the land was considered PDL and if it was not.  It was common 
ground with the agent for the applicant that the site was not PDL and very 
special circumstances are required to justify a new building in the green belt. 
  
Such very special circumstances entailed examination of the needs of the 
applicant’s daughter for specialist housing, and a legal agreement to secure 
permanent arrangements for the whole site. 
  
A motion was MOVED by Cllr Baker and SECONDED by Cllr Aspinell that the 
exempt item should be discussed in a private session. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY that the Press and Public be asked to leave the 
meeting during the discussion of the remaining item of business because 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A Local 
Government Act 1972 is likely  to be made known . 
  
The Committee considered a report and a draft legal agreement whereby 
before  planning permission is granted the design of the proposed dwelling 



304 

would be adapted in accordance with advice to the Council from an 
Occupational Therapist with knowledge of the Care Plan of the applicant’s 
daughter. No further residential development would be allowed on the site.  
After construction the existing mobile home on the site will be removed 
permanently outside the Borough and the property will be retained as 
specialist needs housing for fifty years.  The property will only be occupied by 
the applicant and his daughter as their principal home,  and  also carers and 
visiting members of the family. If the site is sold  or transferred (other than to a 
family trust under details to be submitted to and approved by the Council) 
during the period of fifty years the use will be as specialist needs housing and 
rights are secured for the Council to secure adaptations if appropriate for 
future specialist housing requirements. The draft legal agreement also 
provides that the owner will not apply for permission or permit any other 
residential development or occupation of the site. The Council agree to co-
operate with Health and Social Services Authorities to approve reasonable 
adaptations of the submitted plans. 
  
Councillor Aspinell considered that the personal needs and the detailed 
conditions for fifty years constitute very special circumstances to outweigh the 
harm to the green belt, and advised that all the residents in Beads Hall Lane 
adjoining the site supported the application.  After a full discussion a motion 
was MOVED by Cllr Aspinell and SECONDED by Cllr Chilvers to approve this 
application on the basis that very special circumstances apply in this particular 
instance. 
  
For:                Cllr Aspinell, Baker, Carter, Chilvers, Morrissey and Mynott (6) 
  
Against:         Cllr Cloke , Hossack, Mrs Hones, McCheyne and Parker (5) 
  
Abstain:         (0) 
  
RESOLVED that, subject to the prior completion of the legal agreement 
under Section 106 Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the 
Housing Act 1985, planning permission be granted for the construction 
of a permanent dwelling with such adaptations and conditions as the 
Head of Planning in consultation with Environmental Health considers 
appropriate and necessary to the drawings submitted as application 
14/01069/FUL 
  
(Cllr Hossack and declared a non pecuniary interest under the Council Code 
of Conduct by vitue of living within the proximity of the site and Councillor 
Parker declared a non pecuniary interest under the Council Code by virtue of 
the fact that some of his fields are in the vicinity  of the site). 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 



305 

475. Urgent business  
 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 

 
 
   

 


